

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/14/2018 11:33 AM

NO. 35513-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS BALDERAS, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The judge’s comments about her observations of child witnesses in the court system were not improper where the comments did not evidence bias, prejudice, or other impropriety.....	7
B. Because Balderas’ counsel thoroughly cross-examined all of the State’s witnesses at trial, he provides no persuasive legal authority that his right to cross examine was denied by comments made by the trial judge.	11
C. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, any rational trier of fact could have found the essential elements of first degree child molestation beyond a reasonable doubt	13
D. Balderas has failed to demonstrate an accumulation of errors of such a magnitude that retrial is necessary	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fernando v. Nieswandt, 87 Wn. App. 103, 940 P.2d 1380 (1997).....8-9
Francis v. Franklin, 471 U.S. 307, 105 S. Ct. 1965, L. Ed. 2d 344 (1985)..... 12
In re Estate of Hayes, 185 Wn. App. 567, 342 P.3d 1161 (2015)7-8
In re Marriage of Conklin, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 2742, 2015 WL
 6951734 (2015)..... 9
In re Pers. Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994)..... 15
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) 13
Pettit v. Rhay, 62 Wn.2d 515, 393 P.2d 889 (1963) 11
State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850, 855 (1990)..... 13,15
State v. Carver, 113 Wn.2d 591, 781 P.2d 1308, 1315 (1989)..... 13,15
State v. Casbeer, 48 Wn. App. 539, 740 P.2d 335, *review denied*,
 109 Wn.2d 1008 (1987) 15
State v. Disney, 199 Wn. App. 422, 398 P.3d 1218 (2017)7-8,10
State v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995) 13
State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) 8
State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) 7
State v. Green, 94 Wash. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)..... 13
State v. Greigg, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)..... 16
State v. Jackson, 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991) 13
State v. K.N., 124 Wn. App. 875, 103 P.3d 844 (2004)..... 7
State v. Pippin, 200 Wn. App. 826, 403 P.3d 907, 917 (2017)..... 7
State v. Theroff, 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980)..... 13
State v. Tilton, 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003)..... 15
State v. Weber, 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)..... 16
State v. Young, 160 Wn.2d 799, 161 P.3d 967, 977 (2007)..... 9
State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)..... 15

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.010 14
 RCW 9A.44.020 14

Other Authorities

WPIC 44.21 14

Rules

ER 201 7
 GR 14.1 9
